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My dear friends,

This year, we celebrate the 10th Anniversary of
the Haiti Micah Project. God has truly blessed us
with faith in action. The last decade has presented
us with challenges none of us could have foreseen.
In 2005, we started in response to an increasing
number of orphaned, abandoned and neglected
children in Mirebalais by providing relief and suste-
nance to less than a hundred children. The earth-
quake in 2010 swelled our numbers as refugees
flooded into Mirebalais. Today, we are serving
over 400 children with a daily meal, educational
assistance, health care and spiritual support. Our
orphanage provides a loving home for 27 children
who were rescued from the cycle of poverty.

Our work continues. By summer, we expect to
open our vocational training center made possible
by your prayers and donations. Upon completion,
we will hopefully be able to provide training op-
portunities to young adults in computers, sewing,
and other skills. In the short term, construction
has provided many temporary jobs in the community which meets another important element of
our successful strategy of working through Haitians to help Haitians.

In another important development, we are taking our first steps toward the construction of a new
permanent orphanage with an expanded capacity. The City of Mirebalais has donated approxi-
mately six acres of land for that purpose and we are already fencing the area and doing preliminary
planning. We are grateful to the City for its support in our efforts. Fundraising for our new or-
phanage will be one of our greatest challenges and opportunities in the near future.

The Haiti Micah Project takes its name and mandate from Chapter 6 of the Book of Micah to “do
justice, love kindness, and walk humbly with God.” Justice for the children of Haiti means not only
basic food and shelter, but an opportunity for personal and spiritual development as contributing
members of a democratic society. Guided by the Holy Spirit and with the support of our many
contributors, we will strive to continue to bring kindness and justice to Haitian children. Itis a
blessing to know that we are changing the lives of God's children in Haiti. Your time and generosi-
ty have made so many victories possible.

Faithfully,

Tk M ki ]

Rev. Joseph M. Constant, President
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The Haiti Micah Project in 2014

The Haiti Micah Project (HMP) is a Christian or-
ganization committed to addressing the needs of
impoverished and uneducated children in Haiti,
often referred to as street children. The HMP is a
non-profit corporation under the laws of the
Commonwealth of Virginia and it has a Haitian
counterpart, “Solidarite et Action pour Les En-
fants de Sion” (SAES). Working with and through
our Haitian counterparts, the HMP responds to
the social challenges affecting street children iden-
tified by community leaders in Mirebalais, Haiti, a
city located in the Central Plateau.

The HMP provides multiple services to the street
children of Mirebalais. We operate a small orphanage caring for 27 children (there are more children
on occasion, due to special circumstances). Many of these children were rescued from wretched
slum conditions and are now provided with shelter, food and educational opportunities. Most im-
portantly, they are given the love of caregivers. For many, it is the only stable home life they have
known.

HMP operates a daily meal program providing a hot and nutritious meal to several hundred children.
Our meal program in the community has grown exponentially from an original 150 in 2009 to over
400 meals served in 2014. For many of these children, the meal is the only nutrition they receive that
day. For children in the meal program, HMP also provides access to education in the several private
schools in Mirebalais. There is no free public education in Mirebalais, and HMP helps cover the costs
of tuition, school supplies and uniforms.

HMP also provides the children access to a health
clinic. In response to the outbreak of cholera in
2011, the HMP funded the digging of a water well
and purification facilities which now provides clean
safe drinking water for the children we serve as well
as the immediate neighborhood. Our locally em-
ployed and fully trained operational manager ensures
safe water for the community.

Immediate plans call for the construction and run-
ning of a vocational training center to provide skills
training for older children. Construction has begun
and fund raising is ongoing. Future plans include the
construction of a larger orphanage, thereby freeing
us from the present rented facilities and allowing us to serve more children. Initial architectural plans
have been completed for the new orphanage.
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All these activities are supported by voluntary donations, mainly through our Sponsor-a-Child Pro-
gram. For $300 a year, a sponsor can participate in the Program. Child sponsorships grew to over
270 this year and several new community-based events provided shoes,

)

T L 1 school supplies, and over the counter medicines. Additional funding
‘ \_@ v & comes from institutional support, mainly churches, and from foundation
bl ot - ) grants

Administratively, the HMP is staffed solely by volunteers in the United
States. HMP provides funds to SAES in Mirebalais which, in turn, hires
local Haitians to staff the orphanage and the water treatment facility, and
the cooks for the meal program. Our strong volunteer culture and or-
LES Suaff rﬁember Sonia Lubin. ganization have been rec_ogni;ed through awards like ‘.‘Great NonProfits
Sonia helps care for the children for 2014,” as well as designation of Gold status (the highest level) by
living in the house. Guidestar, a non-profit rating organization.

Accomplishments and events in 2014 include:

e An upgrade to our website (http://haiti-micah.org), adding a donation link and making a much
more user friendly site with improved messaging.

e Fast Trak Racing event on July 4th, involving 200 sponsored racers around Great Falls Park. Pro-
ceeds paid for 10,000 acetaminophen tablets to care for Haitians suffering from the Chikungunya
virus in the Mirebalais community. Also as part of the event, specially made Frisbees with the
HMP logo were created and will be shipped for the children in HMP.

e An elementary school in Alexandria ran a shoe-drive as part of a community outreach effort and
collected shoes that were shipped to Mirebalais for the start of school in August 2014.

e Thanks to the creativity and generosity of Fisk United Methodist Church in Natick, Massachu-
setts, little girls at the Haiti Micah Project are wearing
beautiful new dresses made by a sewing and knitting
group.

e Foundation support was received for the construction
of the vocational school (photo to the right)

e Institutional support includes 30 churches and organi-
zations throughout the nation (see back cover).

e This year HMP passed its fourth annual audit, (2010-
2013). We were recognized by Guidestar, a database
of over 2 million IRS approved nonprofits, at its highest
Gold level and rated a 2014 Top Non Profit by volunteers and donors.

e St. Mary of the Woods Catholic School, in Milton, MA held their third annual Run to Benefit Haiti
Micah Project. This event is organized by students, under the direction of school staff, and in

conjunction with the city government of Milton.
I ———
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Leadership

The Haiti Micah Project US Board of Directors (IL to R): (standing) William J. Taczak,, Jr. The Rev. Rudolph Stewart Ill,
James Snow, Rev. Joseph M. Constant, Laura Fraedrich, Esq., Col. Ossen J. D’Haiti, (seated) Sarah Bushman, Dr. Ruth .
Quartey, Sue Mclver, Karen Wires. Not pictured: Richard Frazer

The Haiti-based Les Enfants de Sion board members (L to R): Mr. Franklin Joseph, Mr. Mario Bellevue, Mme. Marie Therese Charite,
The Honorable Sorel Alexandre, Esq., Rev. Joseph M. Constant, Mrs. Lemence Charite-Vital (with her son), and Mr. Yves Germain.
Not pictured: Pastor Pierre Jean Baptiste and Rev. Jean Jeannot Joseph
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Auditor Certification
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Board of Directors
Haiti Micah Project, Inc.
Alexandria, Virginia ~

‘We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Haiti Micah Project, Inc. (a non-
profit organization) which comprise the statements of financial position as of December 31, 2013 and 2012 and

the related statements of activities and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial
statements.

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial

statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this
includes the design, impl ion, and mai of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair

- presentation of financial statements that are free from material mxsstatamenL whether due to ﬁ-aud or error.

Auditors’ Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We
conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America.
Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the
financial statements are free of material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and
disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors’ judgment, including
the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.
In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and
fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal
control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of
accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as
well as evaluanng the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient to provide a basis for our audit
opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects,
the financial position of the Haiti Micah Project, Inc. as of December 31, 2013 and 2012, and the changes in its
net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended, in accordance wnh accounting pn.nclples generally
accepted in the United States of America.

B otliig frandbor P et P

Certified Public Accountants

Fredericksburg, Virginia
September 30, 2014




Page 8

HMP Financial Report

HAITI MICAH PROJECT, INC.
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

December 31,2013 and 2012

ASSETS
2013 2012
CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 274766 $ 190646
Contributions receivable 21776
Pledge receivable 36 690 46 310
Prepaid expenses 13000 ¢~ __13000
Total Current Assets $__324456 - $_271732
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT:
Land _ $§ 17000 $ 17000
Vehicles 4 800 4 800"
Furniture and fixtures 5534 - 5534
$ 27334 .. § 27334
Less accumulated depreciation 8 664 7325
Total Property and Equipment ‘ $___18670 $_ 20009
OTHER ASSETS:
Long-term investments ' $ 31579 $ 31533
Deposits : 2000 2000
Construction in progress 17 17
Total Other Assets - $__ 33596 $__ 33550
Total Assets §__ 376722 $_325291
NET ASSETS
NET ASSETS: , :
Unrestricted $ 244423 $ 212941
Temporarily restricted 132299 112 350

Total Net Assets $ 376722  $_325291
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HMP Financial Report

HAITI MICAH PROJECT, INC.
STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES
Years Ended December 31, 2013 and 2012

CHANGES IN UNRESTRICTED NET ASSETS:
SUPPORT AND REVENUE:
Contributions
In kind donations
Interest income

Total Unrestricted Support And Revenue

NET ASSETS RELEASED FROM RESTRICTIONS:
Time restriction satisfied

Total Net Assets Released Froin Restrictions
Total Unrestricted Support, Revenue and Other Support

EXPENSES:

Feeding program

Housing program

Shipping costs

Occupancy

Depreciation

Computer/Internet

Grants to other non-profits

Miscellaneous

Repairs and maintenance

Professional fees

Water well supplies

Uncollectible pledges o

In kind donations recorded as expenses:
Travel
Administrative
Communications
Professional services

Total Expenses
Increase (Decrease) In Unrestricted Net Assets

CHANGES IN TEMPORARILY RESTRICTED NET ASSETS:
Restricted contributions
Net assets released from restrictions

Increase In Temporarily Restricted Net Assets
Increase in Net Assets

NET ASSETS - BEGINNING OF YEAR

NET ASSETS —- END OF YEAR

See Notes to Financial Statements.

2013
$ 191061 .
23769

180
$__215010
521776
$_ 21776
- $_236786
$ 80000 -
72200
1300

13 000

1339

1095

516

7750

4335

49

23 720
$__205304 .
$_ 31482
$ 41725 -
‘ (21 776)
$__ 19949
$ 51431
325291
$_376722

2012

$ 139374
29 812
252

$__169438

$__ 40580
$__40580
$_210018

$ 74400
63 800
2431
13 000
1819
299

33 693
940
1500
7250
925

8 839

1600
500
900

26 812

$_238708
$__(28690)

$ 99520
(40 580) -

$___ 58940
§ 30250
295 041

$_32529]
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HAITI MICAH PROJECT, INC.
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

Years Ended December 31,2013 and 2012

" See Notes to Financial Statements.

Page 10

2013 2012
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERAT]NG ACTIVITIES:
Increase in net assets $ 51431 $ 30250
Adjustments to reconcile increase in net assets to net cash
provided by (used in) operatmg activities:
Depreciation 1819
Vehicles donated to another non-profit 1339 33 693
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
(Increase) decrease in pledges receivable 9620 (46 311)
(Increase) decrease in contributions receivable 21776 21370
Net Cash Provided By Operating Activities $_ 84166 $_ 40821
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES: : : :
Reinvestment of interest income on long-term investments $ (46) b (39)
Net Cash Provided By (Used In) Investing Activities ' $ (46) $ (39)
Net Increase in Cash $ 84120 $ 40782
" CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, Beginning of Year 190646 - 149 864
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENT S, Eud of Year $_274766 $._190 646
NON-CASH INVESTING ACTITIVIES:
Vehicles donated to other non-profits $ - $__33693
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HMP Financial Report Notes

HAITI MICAH PROJECT, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NATURE OF ENTITY AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES:

Nature of Entity

Haiti Micah Project, Inc. (the “Project”) is a not-for-profit corporation established to
support mission activities in Haiti, including the development of services and programs to
serve Haiti’s impoverished children. Haiti Micah Project, Inc. began its mission work in
October 2006. The project currently operates a 28 bed home and operates a feeding and
education program which helps up to 500 children.

Significant Accounting Policies

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted
accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect
the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and
liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and
expenses during the reporting period. Due to their prospective nature, actual results
could differ from those estimates.

Basis of Accounting

The Project recognizes assets and liabilities and revenues and expenses on the accrual
basis of accounting,

Investments

Investments are composed of certificates of deposit with maturities of greater than
three months. The investments are stated at fair market value. :

Recognition of Donor Restrictions

Support that is restricted by the donor is reported as an increase in unrestricted net
assets if the restriction expires in the reporting period in which the support is recognized.
All other donor-restricted support is reported as an increase in temporarily or
permanently restricted net assets depending on the nature of the restriction. When a |
restriction expires, temporarily restricted net assets are reclassified to unrestricted net
assets.

Property and Equipment

Property and equipment is stated at historical cost or fair market value at the date of
contribution. The Project has adopted a capitalization policy of $500. Property and
equipment is being depreciated using the straight-line method over the useful life.
Useful lives are five to seven years for furniture, fixtures and vehicles. .
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HMP Financial Report Notes, cont.

HAITI MICAH PROJECT, INC.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Page 2

i
NATURE OF BUSINESS AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued):

Financial Statement Presentation

Under financial accounting standards, the Project is required to report information regarding
its financial position and activities according to three classes of net assets: unrestricted net
assets, temporarily restricted net assets and permanently restricted net assets.

Contributions

Contributions received are recorded as unrestricted, temporarily restricted, or
permanently restricted support depending on the existence or nature of any donor
restrictions. Unconditional promises to give are recognized as revenue and receivables in
the period received. Promises to give that are due in future years are reported as
temporarily restricted contributions and are released from the time restriction in the'
period they are collected.

The Organization writes off unoollectxble pledges and contributions receivable when
they are deemed uncollectible.

Donated Property and Equipment

Donations of property and equipment are recorded as contributions at their estimated
fair value at the date of donation. Such donations are reported as increases in unrestricted
net assets unless the donor has restricted the donated-asset to a specific purpose. Assets
donated with explicit restrictions regarding their use and contributions of cash that must

. be used to acquire property and equipment are reported as restncted contributions.

_ Donated Materials and Services

Donations of services that require specialized skills are recorded as contributions at
their estimated fair value at the date of donation. Such donations are reported as
increases in unrestricted net assets and as expenses in the period received. Donations of
food, supplies and other items are recorded as contributions at their estimated fair value
at the date of donation. Donated services and supplies that were provided to the Project -
during the years ended December 31, 2013 and 2012 bad a recorded value of $23, 769 and
$29,812, respectively.

Functional Expenses

Expenses are charged to programs, management and general, and fundraising undér an
allocation plan management deems reasonable and appropriate. Management and general

.expenses include those expenses that are not directly identifiable with any other spec1ﬁc

function but provide the overall support and direction of the Project.
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HAITI MICAH PROJECT, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Page 3

1. NATURE OF BUSINESS AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Contin:tled):
- Advertising Costs .
Advertising costs are expensed as incurred.
Cash Flows

For purposes of reporting the statement of cash flows, the Project includes all cash
accounts, which are not subject to withdrawal restrictions or penalties, and all highly
liquid investments purchased with an initial maturity of three months or less as cash’'and
cash equivalents on the accompanying statement of financial position.

2. INCOME TAX STATUS

Haiti Micah Project, Inc., is exempt from Federal income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the
Internal Revenue Code and is not considered a private foundation.,

3. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
At December 31, 2013 and 2012, cash consists of deposits in a checking account.

4. CONTRIBUTIONS RECEIVABLE

Contributions receivable represent unconditional promises to give that will be collected in future years.

2013 2012
Combined Federal Campaign $__- $_21776
Total : o $_21776

S. PLEDGE RECEIVABLE

The pledge receivable consists of a long-term pledge for the Joshua Teilking Scholarship Fund. The
donors have pledged $50,000 to be used towards the scholarships. The scholarships are for the children of
Haiti who have gone through the housing or feeding program through the Haiti Micah Project.

2013 2012
Receivable in less than one year § 10000 $ 10000
Receivable in one to five years 30 000 _ 40000
Total Pledges Receivable $ 40000 $ 50000
Less unamortized discount 3310 3 690

Net Pledges Receivable $__36 690 $_46310
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HMP Financial Report Notes, cont.

HAITI MICAH PROJECT, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Page 4

PLEDGE RECEIVABLE (Continued):

Pledges that are due in more than one year are reflected at the present value of estunated future cash
flows using a discount rate of 4% based on the year the pledge was received..

INVESTMENTS

Investments include certificates of deposit with maturity dates of eleven months and four months and
are valued at $31,591 and $31,532 at December 31, 2013 and 2012, respectlvely The Pro_lect considers all
of these to be long-term investments.

ALLOCATION OF EXPENSES
The expenses for the year ended December 31, 2013 were allocated as follows:

Program  Management

Services and General Fundraising Total

Feeding program $ 80000 $ : $ $ 80000
Housing program 72200 K 72200 -
Shipping costs 1300 1300
‘Occupancy 13 000 13 000
Depreciation 1339 - 1339
Computer/internet 1095 1095
Professional fees 7750 7750
Uncollectible pledges 4335 4 335
Miscellaneous 258 258 , 516
In kind denations recorded as expenses:

Administrative 49 ‘ 49

Professional services 8954 11 860 2906 - 23 720

Total $_178 146 519917  $_7241 - $205304
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HMP Financial Report Notes, cont.

HAITI MICAH PROJECT, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Page S

7. ALLOCATION OF EXPENSES (Continued):

The expenses for the year ended December 31, 2012 were allocated as follows:

Program Management

Services and General  Fundraising Total

Feeding program $ 74400 b $ ; $ 74400
Housing program 63 800 ‘ 63 800
Shipping costs 2431 2431
Occupancy 13 000 S 13 000
Depreciation 1819 ' 1819
Computer/internet 299 299
Grants to other non profits 33 693 33 693
Professional fees 7250 7250
Water well supplies 925 925
Repairs and maintenance 1500 1500
Uncollectible pledges 8 839 8 839
Miscellaneous 940 940
In kind donations recorded as expenses:

Travel 1600 1600

Administrative 500 500

Communications ' . 900 : 900

Professional services 6703 13 406 6703 26 812

Total ' $_201070 $_ 22096 $__15542° . $_238708

8. TEMPORARILY RESTRICTED NET ASSETS

Net assets are subject to time restrictions when contributions are receivable in future periods and are

subject to purpose restrictions when funds have been collected with a donor stipulation. Temporarily
restricted net assets as of December 31, 2013 and 2012 were as follows:

2013
Time Purpose Total
Vocational School h $ 40745 $ 40745
Other Churches 7 000 o 7000
Joshua Tielking Scholarship Fund 36310 35 880 72°190
Alma Bishop Capital Campaign 12 364 12364

Total $.36310 $_95 989 $_132 299




List of supporting parishes, schools and organizations

HAITI MICAH PROJECT’S SUPPORTING DIOCESES, CHURCHES, SCHOOLS
AND ORGANIZATIONS IN 2014

Abingdon Episcopal Church, White Marsh, VA

Beauvoir School, Washington, DC

Charles Engelhard Foundation

Church of the Resurrection, Alexandria, VA

Community School, Fourth Grade French Class, Sun Valley, ID

Epiphany Parish of Seattle, WA

ECW, Church of the Holy Comforter, Vienna, VA

ECWV, St. Paul's Episcopal Church, King George, VA

ECW, Church of St. Timothy, Washington, DC

Fast Trak Racing, Alexandria, VA

Fisk United Methodist Church, Natick, MA

George Washington Middle School, Alexandria, VA

Grace Episcopal Church, Alexandria, VA

Immanuel Church on the Hill, Alexandria, VA

Kirkland & Ellis Foundation, Chicago, IL

The Opp Shop, King George, VA

St. George's Episcopal Church, Valley Lee, MD

St. Mark's Episcopal Church, Orchard Park, NY

St. James Episcopal Church, Baltimore, MD

St. James Episcopal Church, Indian Head, MD

St. John’s Episcopal Church, West Point, VA

St. Mary of the Hills Catholic School, Milton, MA

St. Paul's Episcopal Church, King George, VA

St. Thomas Episcopal Church, Ketchum, ID

St. Timothy’s Episcopal Church, Washington, DC

Sankofa International Baptist Church/New United Baptist Church,
Washington, DC

Ten Thousand Villages, Alexandria, VA

Ten Thousand Villages, Fredericksburg, VA

Trinity Episcopal Church, Arlington, VA

Westwood Baptist Church, Richmond, VA
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